## **CHANGE ORDER RESOLUTION #88 OF 2015**

## AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER #2 FOR THE 2013 CITY SIDEWALK PROGRAM

By Councilor Cuddy

July 2, 2015

**WHEREAS**, the 2013 City Sidewalk Program was awarded to Concrete Slipform, Inc. pursuant to Council Resolution #112 of 2013 on September 19, 2013; and

**WHEREAS,** Change Order #1 was issued on July 17, 2014 in order to complete sidewalk and curbing work for property owners who signed up for the 2012 Revolving Loan Sidewalk Program, which another contractor did not complete; and

WHEREAS, in order to expend the remaining City Sidewalk funds for sidewalk and curb installations on City-owned property and also to install sidewalks at Lincoln Park using grant money authorized for Lincoln Park improvements, Change Order #2 in the amount of \$ 44,218.24 is required and Concrete Slipform has agreed to add this work to their contract and their pricing submitted for 2013 which is favorable for the City; and

**WHEREAS**, Change Order #2 in the amount of \$44,218.24 to the 2013 City Sidewalk Program is now required to be approved by the City Council in order to complete this additional City sidewalk work.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Auburn City Council does hereby approve Change Order #2 to pay Concrete Slipform, Inc. for the 2013 City Sidewalk Program in the amount of \$44,218.24; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the cost of the Resolution is \$ 44,218.24, of which \$ 25,000 .00 will be charged to Lincoln Park Improvements Account #HA 7110-440-HX, and \$ 19,218.24 will be charged to 2013 City Sidewalk Account #HA 5497-440-GU.

Seconded by Councilor McCormick

	Ayes	Noes
Councilor McCormick	Χ	
Councilor Camardo	Χ	
Councilor Cuddy	Χ	
Councilor Ruzicka	Χ	
Mayor Quill	Χ	
Carried and Adopted	Χ	

I do hereby certify that the foregoing is a correct copy of the vote for Council Resolution #88 of 2015 of the City Council of the City of Auburn, N.Y., at a regular meeting thereof, held in the Council Chambers, Memorial City Hall, in said city, on the 2nd day of July, 2015 and that the City Council approved such by the vote listed above.

Charles Mason, City Clerk Date: July 6, 2015